Worldwide2 $   145.78 4.8 % 69.7 % 1.5 % pts. $   209.19 2.6 %

Comparable Systemwide International Properties

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024 and September 30, 2023

REVPAR Occupancy Average Daily Rate

Region 2024 vs. 2023 2024 vs. 2023 2024 vs. 2023

Europe $   156.92 7.7 % 70.5 % 2.6 % pts. $   222.73 3.7 %
Middle East & Africa $   113.59 13.3 % 66.1 % 2.6 % pts. $   171.84 8.9 %
Greater China $   78.35 -2.7 % 67.5 % 0.8 % pts. $   116.14 -3.9 %
Asia Pacific excluding China $   119.35 13.3 % 71.8 % 4.4 % pts. $   166.26 6.4 %
Caribbean & Latin America $   152.15 9.3 % 66.0 % 2.4 % pts. $   230.64 5.3 %

International - All1 $   119.73 7.7 % 68.8 % 2.5 % pts. $   174.12 3.8 %

Worldwide2 $   128.63 4.0 % 70.4 % 0.9 % pts. $   182.76 2.7 %

1 Includes Europe, Middle East & Africa, Greater China, Asia Pacific excluding China, and Caribbean & Latin America.
2 Includes US & Canada - All and International - All.

A-11

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

ADJUSTED EBITDA
($ in millions)

Fiscal Year 2024

First
Quarter

Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter Total

Net income, as reported $   564 $   772 $   584 $   1,920
Cost reimbursement revenue (4,433) (4,728) (4,617) (13,778)
Reimbursed expenses 4,501 4,645 4,681 13,827
Interest expense 163 173 179 515
Interest expense from unconsolidated joint ventures 2 2 1 5
Provision for income taxes 163 268 202 633
Depreciation and amortization 45 47 45 137
Contract investment amortization 23 27 26 76
Depreciation and amortization classified in reimbursed expenses 48 50 52 150
Depreciation, amortization, and impairments from unconsolidated joint ventures 5 3 4 12
Stock-based compensation 53 57 63 173

Restructuring and merger-related charges 8 8 9 25

Adjusted EBITDA† $   1,142 $   1,324 $   1,229 $   3,695

Change from 2023 Adjusted EBITDA† 4 % 9 % 8 % 7 %

Fiscal Year 2023

First
Quarter

Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter

Fourth
Quarter Total

Net income, as reported $   757 $   726 $   752 $   848 $   3,083
Cost reimbursement revenue (4,147) (4,457) (4,391) (4,418) (17,413)
Reimbursed expenses 4,136 4,366 4,238 4,684 17,424
Interest expense 126 140 146 153 565
Interest expense from unconsolidated joint ventures 1 1 3 1 6
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 87 238 237 (267) 295
Depreciation and amortization 44 48 46 51 189
Contract investment amortization 21 22 23 22 88
Depreciation and amortization classified in reimbursed expenses 31 38 39 51 159
Depreciation, amortization, and impairments from unconsolidated joint ventures 4 3 6 6 19
Stock-based compensation 37 56 54 58 205
Restructuring and merger-related charges 1 38 13 8 60

Gain on asset dispositions — — (24) — (24)

Adjusted EBITDA† $   1,098 $   1,219 $   1,142 $   1,197 $   4,656